

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MEREDITH CORPORATION, et al.

:

:

:

v.

:

Case No. 09 Civ. 9177 (PAE)

:

:

SESAC, LLC, et al.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. THE TMLC IS A NON-PROFIT TRADE ASSOCIATION FOR THE LOCAL TELEVISION INDUSTRY3

II. THE TMLC FINANCED THIS PRIVATE ANTITRUST SUIT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS – THE LOCAL TELEVISION INDUSTRY3

III. TO OBTAIN A SETTLEMENT, THE TMLC HAS INCURRED SUBSTANTIAL EXPENSE AND CLASS COUNSEL HAS PROSECUTED THIS CASE ON A REDUCED FEE AND PARTIAL CONTINGENCY BASIS5

LEGAL STANDARDS6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE REQUESTED AWARD IS JUSTIFIED AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND.....8

II. THE REQUESTED AWARD IS JUSTIFIED BASED ON A LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK13

III. THE REQUESTED AWARD FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS JUSTIFIED17

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 0583 (DAB), 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	7
<i>Brewer v. Southern Union Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Colo. 1984).....	16
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 355 F. Appx 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grumman Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1385 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95-CV-3421, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....	7
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7, 16
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7, 11
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	11, 13
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	11, 16
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)	15
<i>In re Prudential Sec., Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	15
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-MDL-01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	15
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 12, 16
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	7, 10-11, 16
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2013 WL 6858853 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2013)	15
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 9177 (NRB), 2011 WL 856266 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011)..... 9, 10

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC,
1 F. Supp. 3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....*passim*

Newman v. Caribiner Int’l Inc.,
No. 99 Civ. 2271 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2001) 11

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 12

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 10240 (PAE), 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012) 7, 11, 16

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 12

U.S. Football League v. NFL,
887 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1989) 14

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 15, 26..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 14.6
(4th ed. 2002)..... 11, 16
